



\$~15

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 629/2021

SUJATA TRIVEDI & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Ruchira V. Arora, Adv.

versus

SHRI VIJAY KUMAR TRIVEDI

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Deepika Mishra & Mr.
Abhishek Mishra, Advs.
(Mob.9654404182, Email:
deepika.misra85@gmail.com,
abhishekmisra4@gmail.com)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

27.09.2024

**IA No.7507/2024 under Section 5 of Limitation Act
moved by the defendant seeking condonation of delay
in re-filing Written Statement**

1. Reply to the captioned IA has not been filed by the plaintiff. She submits that she will directly argue the same.
2. Arguments heard. During the course of arguments, learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that in order to expedite the matter, the captioned IA may be allowed but subject to imposition of suitable cost.
3. Heard. In the facts and circumstances and subject to imposition of cost Rs.7000/- upon the defendant to be paid to the plaintiff, the captioned IA stands allowed as prayed for and Written Statement alongwith Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents filed by defendant is allowed to be taken on record after condoning delay in re-filing the Written Statement. Accordingly, the captioned IA stands disposed of.

**I.A. No.15690/2021 (by plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rule 1 & 2
CPC)**

4. Pleadings qua the captioned IA are already



complete.

Re-notify the captioned IA on the next date of hearing.

CS(OS) 629/2021

5. Written Statement alongwith Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents filed by defendant is allowed to be taken on record vide order of even date. The defendant has also filed some documents. Further, Replication alongwith Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents filed by the plaintiff is also on record.

Thus, pleadings are complete.

6. The plaintiff is directed to file soft copy as well as physical copy of Joint Schedule of the documents within four weeks with copy to the opposite side.

7. The parties are also directed to file hard copy of the documents of which e-copy already filed on record, if not filed earlier, before the next date of hearing.

Re-notify the matter for marking of exhibits to the documents on 03.12.2024.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 27, 2024/ab

Click here to check corrigendum, if any