



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 629/2021**

SUJATA TRIVEDI & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: **Ms. Ruchira V. Arora, Adv.**

versus

SHRI VIJAY KUMAR TRIVEDIDefendant

Through: **Ms. Deepika Mishra and Mr. Abhishek Mishra, Advs.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

15.01.2026

I.A. 1022/2026 (by defendant under Section 151 CPC seeking direction to send the case for mediation)

1. The present application has been filed by defendant seeking direction to send the matter for mediation.
2. Ms. Ruchira V. Arora, learned counsel for the plaintiffs/non-applicants, on instructions submits that the plaintiffs is not averse to the matter being sent to mediation, however, the same may be expedited.
3. In view of the above, the parties are referred to mediation under the aegis of Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre (Samadhan).
4. The Organizing Secretary of the Centre is requested to appoint a Senior Mediator in the present matter.
5. Accordingly, the parties are directed to appear before the Centre on 22.01.2026 at 03:00 p.m.



6. List before Court for reporting settlement, if any, on 17.02.2026, the date already fixed.
7. The application stands disposed of.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

JANUARY 15, 2026/dss